2017 年 2 月 贵 金 属 Feb. 2017
第 38 卷第 1 期 Precious Metals Vol.38, No.1
收稿日期：2016-04-21
基金项目：国家质检总局科技计划项目(2012QK246)、山东省质监系统科技计划项目(2016KY05)。
第一作者：李桂华，女，博士，高级工程师，研究方向：贵金属检测。E-mail: guihual12@163.com
18K 金首饰中镍释放量与耐蚀性的关系
李桂华 1，孙永军 2，张凤霞 1，程佑法 1，娄来常 1
(1. 国家黄金钻石制品质量监督检验中心，山东省计量科学研究院 山东省计量检测重点实验室，济南 250014；

Contact dermatitis, 2005, 52(1): 29-35.
[4] 全国首饰标准化技术委员会. 首饰 贵金属纯度的规定
及命名方法: GB/T 11887-2000[S]. 北京: 中国标准出
版社, 2000.
National Jewelry Standardization Technical Committee.
Jewellery-fineness of precious metal alloys and
designation: GB/T 11887-2000[S]. Beijing: Standards
press of China, 2000.
[5] 全国首饰标准化技术委员会. 饰品 有害元素限量的规
定: GB 28480-2012 [S]. 北京: 中国标准出版社, 2012.
National Jewelry Standardization Technical Committee.
Adornment–provision for limit of baneful elements: GB
28480-2012 [S]. Beijing: Standards press of China, 2012.
[6] YUAN J P, LI W, LIU W M. Nickel release rate of 18K
gold alloy for ornaments[J]. Rare metals, 2013, 32(1):
33-39.
[7] 全国首饰标准化技术委员会. 首饰 镍释放量的测定
光谱法: GB/T 19719-2005[S]. 北京: 中国标准出版社,
2005.
National Jewelry Standardization Technical Committee.
Jewellery-determination of the release of nickel-method
of spectrometry: GB/T 19719-2005 [S]. Beijing:
Standards press of China, 2005.
[8] 赵萌. 残余应力促进不锈钢局部腐蚀的原位电化学研
究[D]. 济南: 山东大学, 2013: 12-13.
ZHAO M. In situ electrochemical study on residual stress
assisted localized corrosion of strainless steel[D]. Ji'nan:
Shandong university, 2013: 12-13.
[9] 曹楚南. 腐蚀电化学原理[M]. 第3版. 北京: 化学工业
出版社, 2008.
CAO C N. Principles of electrochemistry of corrosion[M].
3rd ed. Beijing: Chemical industry press, 2008.
[10] 曹楚南 . 腐蚀电化学 [M]. 北京 : 化学工业出版社 ,
1994.
CAO C N. Electrochemistry of corrosion[M]. Beijing:
Chemical industry press, 1994.
[11] 杨武, 顾溶祥, 黎樵粲, 等. 金属的局部腐蚀[M]. 北京:
化学工业出版社, 1995.
YANG W, GU R X, LI Q C, et al. Local corrosion of
metals[M]. Beijing: Chemical industry press, 1995.
[12] 张霞. 残余应力的产生和对腐蚀开裂的影响研究[J].
佳木斯大学学报(自然科学版), 2008, 26(2): 182-184.
ZHANG X. Research on the formation of residual stress
and its influence on corrosion cracking[J]. Journal of
Jiamusi university (Natural science edition), 2008, 26(2):
182-184.
[13] 熊庆人, 李为卫, 付安庆, 等. 残余应力对 X80UOE 钢
管耐电化学腐蚀性能的影响[J]. 稀有金属材料工程,
2012, 41(s2): 749-753.
XIONG Q R, LI W W, FU A Q, et al. Effect of residual
stress on electrochemistry corrosion resistance of X80
UOE pipe[J]. Rare metal materials and engineering, 2012,
41(s2): 749-753.
[14] 米谷茂. 残余应力的产生和对策[M]. 朱荆璞, 邵会孟,
译. 北京: 机械工业出版社, 1983.
YONEYANI S. Generation and countermeasure of
residual stress[M]. trans by ZHU J P, SHAO H M. Beijing:
Mechanical industry press, 1983.
[15] 张亮, 刘天成, 卢志超, 等. 具有高耐腐蚀性的 FeCr
MoSnPSiBC 铁基块体非晶合金[J]. 功能材料, 2007,
38(z1): 2626-2628.
ZHANG L, LIU T C, LU Z C, et al. Bulk metallic glassy
FeCrMoSnPSiBC alloys with high corrosion resistance[J].
Functional materials, 2007, 38(z1): 2626-2628.